40.00 11/59207

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VERNIER MOON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	05/19/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VMT VENTURES, LLC	
Street Address:	2457 Fairway Drive	
City:	Spanish Fork	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84660	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11759207	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 533-9800

Email: kclark@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Peter F. Malen, Jr.

Address Line 1: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 2: 60 East South Temple, Suite 1000 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16583.1.2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PETER F. MALEN, JR.

Total Attachments: 3

source=16583-1-2-Assignment#page1.tif source=16583-1-2-Assignment#page2.tif source=16583-1-2-Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020997 FRAME: 0531

500548754

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

PATENT APPLICATION Docket No: 16583.1.2

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vernier Moon Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of business at 2457 Fairway Drive Spanish Fork, Utah 84660 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is the owner of record of the United States patent application listed in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, VMT Ventures, LLC, a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of business at 2457 Fairway Drive Spanish Fork, Utah 84660 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the patent application listed in Schedule A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent application and in and to any and all reissues thereof, said right, title, and interest in and to said patent application to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for any proceedings before the USPTO or the courts concerning said patent application, for litigation regarding said patent application, or for the purpose of protecting title to said patent application.

This assignment is effective as of the day of execution.

Signed this 19 day of May 2008.

By:

Name:

Position:

ASSIGNOR

CLCHERD WILSON

CE.0 .

AJB0000001967V001

RECORDED: 05/23/2008

SCHEDULE A

Country	U.S. Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US	11/759,207	June 6, 2007	VARIABLE SPEED TRANSMISSION WITH VARIABLE ORBITAL PATH

3

PATENT REEL: 020997 FRAME: 0534